MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE, $\frac{1855}{.}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS .

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

CHAP. 473.

Said bank to continue in its corporate capacity, &c.

To publish such surrender, &c., for six weeks.

- SECT. 2. Said bank shall continue in its corporate capacity for the term of two years from the time this act shall take effect, with all the powers necessary for collecting the debts due the corporation, selling and conveying its property, and finally closing its concerns.
- SECT. 8. Said bank shall publish for six weeks successively, in the state paper, and one or more papers printed in the city of Portland, a notice of the surrender of its charter, and of the time when its liability to redeem its bills will expire.
- SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 5, 1855.]

Chapter 473.

An act additional to an act incorporating the city of Biddeford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The nineteenth section of the act to which this is additional is hereby repealed.

SECT. 2. The mayor and aldermen shall appoint a city marshal, in the manner provided in section fourth of the act to which this is additional, who shall have all the powers and exercise all the duties that now appertain to constables of towns, and who shall be chief of the city police, and as such may enforce such ordinances and regulations, under the direction of the mayor, as may be adopted by the city council for the government of the city of Biddeford.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the Governor.

[Approved March 8, 1855.]

Chapter 474.

An act making further provision for the administration of polico in the city of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Mayor and aldermen to appoint city marshal, &c.

SECT. 1. After the present municipal year the city marshal of the city of Portland, together with such number of deputy marshals

Sect. 19 of act to incorporate city of Biddeford repealed.

—powers and

City marshal.

appointment of.

as may be prescribed by ordinance of the city council, shall be Chap. 475. annually appointed by the mayor and aldermen. The mayor and -may appoint aldermen shall also appoint, from time to time, such other police &c. officers and watchmen as they may deem necessary, and may establish suitable regulations, not inconsistent with the laws of the state, for the exercise of the duties of said officers, and may, for good cause, remove any of said officers, and appoint others in their stead. The marshals and other officers so appointed shall have all the -powers. powers of constables of said city, except the power of serving and executing civil process.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the Governor.

[Approved March 8, 1855.]

Chapter 475.

An act to establish the easterly line of Patricktown Plantation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The easterly line of Patricktown Plantation, is hereby establish- Line established; ed, by commencing at a point on the south line of the town of Palermo, as established by a commission appointed by the supreme court, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fortysix, four hundred and fifty-four rods from the south-east corner of said town of Palermo, running thence, in a south-westerly direction in a direct line, about four hundred and eighty-six rods, to a stone monument on the westerly line of the town of Washington, thence on the westerly line of said town of Washington in the several directions indicated, and distances named, in the act incorporating the town of Putnam, now called Washington, to a point where said west line of the town of Washington intersects the north line of the town of Jefferson, the same point being the south-east corner of Patricktown Plantation, the same to be hereafter considered the easterly line of said plantation, which is hereby established.

[Approved March 8, 1855.]